#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Citizen Sports, Inc.	01/24/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Yahoo! Inc.	
Street Address:	701 First Avenue	
City:	Sunnyvale	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94089	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11186502

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)801-6400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-801-9200

Email: NYIPMAIL@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: YAHOO! INC. C/O GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

Address Line 1: MET LIFE BUILDING
Address Line 2: 200 PARK AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10166

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	085804.101050
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Chistine Lucas

Total Attachments: 2 source=assign#page1.tif source=assign#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025712 FRAME: 0105 .H \$40.00 11186

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This patent assignment agreement ("Agreement") is entered into by and between Citizen Sports ("Seller"), a Delaware Corporation having an address 701 First Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA, 94089, and Yahoo! Inc. ("Yahoo!"), a Delaware corporation having an address at 701 First Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94089.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Seller hereby:

- (A) irrevocably assigns to Yahoo!:
  - (1) the entire right, title and interest, everywhere in the world to
    - (a) the issued patents and/or patent applications set forth on Exhibit 1,
    - (b) any patent applications and/or patents which may claim priority of the items in (a) (including but not limited to continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof, together with all priority rights and counterpart applications under any existing or future international patent conventions, agreements or treaties).
    - (c) any patent that may be granted on any patent application in (a) or (b), and
    - (d) any other rights in the inventions described in any of (a), (b) or (c);

(all of the foregoing in (1), collectively, the "Assigned Patents");

- (2) the right to sue third parties for infringement (including but not limited to damages and injunctive relief) of any of the foregoing in (1) accruing based on activities occurring prior to the execution date hereof; and
- (3) any current or future right to receive royalties based on any of the foregoing in (1) or (2); (all of the foregoing in ( $\Lambda$ ), collectively, the "Assigned Rights"); and
- (B) agrees upon request (and at the expense) of Yahoo! (or its successors, assigns or legal representatives) to, and if Seller is unable or unwilling to do so authorizes Yahoo! to act in Seller's name to:
  - (1) execute all oaths, assignments, powers and any other papers;
  - (2) testify in any proceeding; and
  - (3) otherwise take any action, and fully cooperate with Yahoo!;
- in each case, related to securing and enforcing Yahoo!'s rights related to this Agreement; and

  (C) agrees to deliver to Yahoo! accurate copies of all material correspondence with counsel, in Seller's or its counsel's possession, relating to ownership, filing, prosecution, infringement, validity, or enforceability of, the Assigned Patents, to the extent such has not already been delivered.

				\$ 2 °
For Seller by:	1	STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SANTA CI		ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Signature T		On Janzifzall	2009 before me, C.	Yoshida, Notary Public, personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of
Michael Callahan		satisfactory evidence	to be the person(s) who	se name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
Name /- 24-//		authorized capacity(i	es), and that by his/her	she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) (s) acted, executed the instrument.
Date	0	I certify under PENAl foregoing paragraph	LTY OF PERJURY under is true and correct.	er the laws of the State of California that the
For Yahoo! Inc. by:	<u> </u>		YOSHIDA	Convice
Romusky	Munaulu	Commissi	on # 1884710	. Yoshida, Nolary Public
Signature		Santa (	blic - California - S Clara County - S	•
Romualdas Strimaitis	<u> </u>	My Comm. E	cpires Apr 1, 2014	
Name ,			*****	
1/25/4	ACK!	NOWLEDGMENT		MINIMINION CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P
Date	STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA	} ss.		HILL TOBAS BER
	on JAN 25 2011 held	ore me, Manetta Bernstein, Notary Public	nersonally	S PY PY
	appeared ANDALDAS TIKING to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subs	Mo proved to me on the basis of sal	isfactory evidence	= 3 0 0 2 E
	he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their the instrument the person(s), or the entity upoi instrument.	euthorized capacity(ies), and that by his/	her signature(s) or	
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under	er the laws of the State of California tha	at the foregoing	FORTOF
	paragraph is true and correct.		<b>.</b>	WEXPER MILL
	WITNESS my hard and official seal.			WHAT THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE TH

My Commission expires: May 23, 2012

PATENT REEL: 025712 FRAME: 0106

# EXHIBIT 1 – PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Application Number	Patent Number	Date Filed	Date Issued	Country	Title	Inventors
11/186,502	N/A	7/21/2005	N/A	US	Real-Time Play Valuation	Jeffrey K.Ma, Michael J.
						Kerns, Steven A. McClelland,
						Mark K. Kamal

PATENT REEL: 025712 FRAME: 0107

**RECORDED: 01/28/2011**